

No. 09-17581

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**DAVID OSTER, et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs/Appellees,*

v.

**JOHN WAGNER, Director of the California  
Department of Social Services, et al.,**  
*Defendants/Appellants.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AARP IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

---

Barbara A. Jones  
AARP Foundation Litigation  
200 So. Los Robles, Suite 400  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
Telephone: (626) 585-2628  
Fax: (626) 583-8538

Kenneth Zeller  
AARP Foundation Litigation

Michael Schuster  
AARP

601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2060

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* AARP

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE FORM.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT	
I.    CUTS IN IHSS ARE CONTRARY TO THE TREND TOWARD MORE COMMUNITY BASED CARE OPTIONS, WHICH IS SUPPORTED BY RESEARCH-BASED POLICY. THE CUTS WILL LIMIT THE ABILITY OF OLDER PEOPLE TO AGE AT HOME AND PLACE MANY AT RISK OF INSTITUTIONAL PLACEMENT.....	2
A.    ABX4 4 Reduces, or Completely Eliminates, IHSS Services for Affected Recipients.....	2
B.    By Reducing Access to IHSS, ABX4 4 Will Increase Institutionalization, which Is Counter to the Current Trend in Long-Term Care in Favor of Community-Based Care .....	4
C.    Older People Strongly Prefer to Age at Home .....	7
D.    Research Shows that Aging at Home Can Benefit Older People .....	8
E.    In-Home Supportive Services Cost Less Than Institutionalized Care and in the Long-Term May Slow the Growth of Medicaid Spending .....	10

II.	SUPREMACY CLAUSE CLAIMS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF REQUIRE NO ASSERTION OF A STATUTORY RIGHT AND IMPLICATE A DRAMATICALLY DIFFERENT ANALYSIS THAN DOES 42 USC 1983.....	12
A.	Supremacy Clause Provides a Basis for Challenging a State Law that Conflicts with a Federal Statute and Regulation .....	13
B.	Standards Applied to § 1983 Claims Are Inapplicable to Supremacy Clause Claims.....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Cuomo,</u> 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	16, 20
<u>Alexander v. Sandoval,</u> 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	22
<u>AlohaCare v. State of Haw., Dep’t of Human Servs.,</u> 572 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19, 21
<u>Barrientos v. 1801-1825 Morton LLC,</u> 583 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<u>Bud Antle, Inc. v. Barbosa,</u> 45 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	15, 20
<u>Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly,</u> 563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<u>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson,</u> Nos. 08-6127, 2010 WL 354353, at *5 n.13 (10th Cir. Feb. 2, 2010).....	16
<u>Farrar v. Hobby,</u> 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	20
<u>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Corp., Inc.,</u> 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	14
<u>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles,</u> 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	13, 22, 23
<u>Gonzaga University v. Doe,</u> 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	19

<u>Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg’l Ctrs.-Glen Hazel,</u> 570 F.3d 520 (3d. Cir. 2009) .....	18
<u>Hayfield N. R. Co., Inc. v. Chicago &amp; N. W. Transp. Co.,</u> 467 U.S. 622 (1984).....	13
<u>Hafer v. Melo,</u> 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	20
<u>Independent Living Center of Southern California v. Shewry</u> <u>(Independent Living Center),</u> 543 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	2, 12, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22
<u>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc v. Maxwell-Jolly,</u> 572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	14, 19, 20, 21
<u>Lankford v. Sherman,</u> 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	17, 22
<u>Mahach-Watkins v. Depee,</u> No. 08-15694, 2010 WL 337328, at *4 (9th Cir. Feb. 1, 2010) .....	20
<u>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,</u> 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	5
<u>P.R. Tel. Co. v. Municipality of Guayanilla,</u> 450 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006).....	16
<u>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon,</u> 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001), <u>aff’d sub nom. Walsh</u> , 538 U.S. at 670.....	20
<u>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson,</u> 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16, 18
<u>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,</u> 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	15, 16, 17
<u>Planned Parenthood Affiliates of Michigan v. Engler,</u> 73 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 1996), .....	18

<u>Planned Parenthood of Houston &amp; Se. Tex. v. Sanchez,</u> 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	16, 18, 22
<u>Sanchez v. Johnson,</u> 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	18, 22
<u>Save Our Valley v. Sound Transit,</u> 335 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<u>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</u> 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	15
<u>St. Thomas – St. John Hotel &amp; Tourism Ass’n, Inc. v. Gov’t of U.S. Virgin Islands,</u> 218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	16
<u>The Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane County, Utah,</u> 581 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<u>Ting v. AT&amp;T,</u> 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<u>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.,</u> 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	15
<u>V.L., et al. v. Wagner, et. al,</u> No. C 09-04668, 2009 WL 3486708, at *1 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2009) .....	3, 4, 12
<u>Watson v. Weeks,</u> 436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<u>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke,</u> 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	19
<u>Wright Elec. v. Minn. State Bd. of Elec.,</u> 322 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	19

**Statutes and Regulations**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17) .....12

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2, 18-23

42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....20

42 C.F.R. § 440.230(b).....12, 17

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12300(a) (2009).....3

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 13

**Other Authorities**

Wayne Anderson et al., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Money Follows the Person Initiatives of the Systems Change Grantees 12 (2006). ...6

A. E. Benjamin et al., Age, Consumer Direction, and Outcomes of Supportive Services at Home, 41 *The Gerontologist* 632 (2001).....9

California Dep’t of Social Servs., Manual of Policies & Procedures § 30-761.13 .....3

J. Kevin Eckert et al., Preferences for Receipt of Care Among Community-Dwelling Adults, 16 *J. of Aging & Social Pol’y* 49 (2004).....7

Amanda J. Lehning, Long-Term Care in the United States: Policy Themes and Promising Practices, 53 *J. of Gerontological Social Work* 43 (2009) .....7

H. Stephen Kaye, Mitchell P. LaPlante, & Charlene Harrington, Do Noninstitutional Long-Term Care Services Reduce Medicaid Spending?, *Health Affairs* 262 (2009).....11

Andrew Kochera et al., AARP, A Report to the Nation on Livable Communities: Creating Environments for Successful Aging 48 (2005).....7, 8, 9

Kathryn Lawler, Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University, <u>Aging in Place: Coordinating Housing and Health Care Provision for America’s Growing Elderly Population</u> 15 (2001) .....	9, 10
Jordana L. Maisel et al., AARP, <u>Increasing Home Access: Designing for Visitability</u> 4 (2008).....	8, 9
Robert Mollica et al., AARP, <u>Taking the Long View: Investing in Medicaid Home and Community-Based Services is Cost-Effective</u> 4 (2009).....	11
Larry Polivka, <u>Closing the Gap Between Knowledge and Practice in the U.S. Long-Term Care System</u> , 10 Marq. Elder’s Advisor 75 (2008).....	7, 10
John Pynoos et al., <u>Aging in Place, Housing, and the Law</u> , 16 Elder L.J. 77 (2008).....	8
Steven P. Wallace et al., UCLA Center for Health Policy Research, <u>Community-Based Long-Term Care: Potential Consequences of California’s 2009 Budget Cuts</u> 13 (2009) .....	4, 6, 10
Steven P. Wallace et al., UCLA Center for Health Policy Research, <u>California Budget Cuts Fray the Long-Term Care Safety Net</u> 3 (2009).....	3, 4, 8, 10
Audra T. Wenzlow et al., Mathematica Policy Research, Inc., <u>The National Evaluation of the Money Follows the Person (MFP) Demonstration Grant Program</u> 1 (2009).....	5
